

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

MARCOS MENDEZ,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

---

---

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

---

---

Robert Robertson  
*Counsel of Record*  
Marko Duric  
ROBERTSON DURIC  
One North LaSalle Street  
Suite 300  
Chicago, IL 60602  
(312) 223-8600  
robobertson1@sbcglobal.net  
marko@robertsonduric.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER .....	1
I. The Government Disregards the Conflict With <i>Riley</i> and <i>Carpenter</i> .....	3
II. The Government Disregards the Conflict Among the Circuits .....	7
III. This Court Should Address the Circuit’s “Manual” v. “Forensic” Distinction.....	8
IV. The Government Erroneously Claims Historical Support for Electronic Border Searches.....	10
V. The Government Erroneously Argues the Presence of Reasonable Suspicion .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alasaad v. Mayorkas</i> , 988 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2021).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018) .....	1-7
<i>Reid v. Georgia</i> , 448 U.S. 438 (1980) .....	11
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014) .....	1-10
<i>United States v. Aigbekaen</i> , 943 F.3d 713 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	8
<i>United States v. Cano</i> , 934 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 70 F.4th 894 (5th Cir. 2023).....	7, 9
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004) .....	5
<i>United States v. Kolsuz</i> , 890 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	8
<i>United States v. Levy</i> , 803 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985) .....	11
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page
<i>United States v. Sultanov</i> , No. 22-CR-149 (NRM), 2024 WL 3520443 (E.D.N.Y. July 24, 2024) .....	10
<i>United States v. Tousef</i> , 890 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	7
<i>United States v. Vergara</i> , 884 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	6
<i>United States v. Xiang</i> , 67 F.4th 895 (8th Cir. 2023).....	8
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914) .....	5

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	3, 5, 9, 10
-----------------------------	-------------

**STATUTES**

Act of July 18, 1866, 14 Stat. 178, § 3.....	10
--	----

**REGULATIONS**

19 C.F.R. § 145.3.....	10
